

ITEM NO.4 Court 3 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5300/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-04-2019 in MUA227 No. 3246/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

SHEKHAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARISHANKAR AZAD (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LRS. Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 24557/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 36535/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 24552/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 36534/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 25-03-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The matter has been passed over once and now called out for the second time, but on both occasions, no one got connected to interact with the Court through video conferencing. Even in the past, this Court recorded that learned counsel was not connected on-line. The matter cannot be kept pending for indefinite period on this

count.

Hence, this special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)